

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/21/2019 3:07 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 96766-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

COLLEEN DAVISON, legal guardian for K.B., a minor, on behalf of
themselves and others similarly situated, and GARY MURRELL,

Respondents,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON and WASHINGTON STATE OFFICE OF
PUBLIC DEFENSE,

Petitioners.

PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Jeffrey T. Even, WSBA 20367
Deputy Solicitor General
Eric A. Mentzer, WSBA 21243
Senior Counsel
Office ID No. 91087
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504
360-753-6200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....2

III. ISSUE PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....6

VI. ARGUMENT8

 A. Standard of Review.....8

 B. The Constitutional Violation Plaintiffs Allege Is by Grays Harbor County, Not the State.....8

 C. Public Defense in Washington is a Local, Not State, Function11

 1. State law assigns to counties the function of providing counsel for indigent juveniles11

 2. The Office of Public Defense assists public defenders, but lacks statutory authority to direct the manner in which counties provide public defense15

 3. The State has good reasons to provide public defense through the same level of government that makes related criminal justice policy decisions.....16

 D. Davison Cannot Seek Relief Against the State Without First Demonstrating That the State Denies Grays Harbor County the Means to Meet Its Obligation to Provide Indigent Juvenile Defense.....18

 1. The State is not responsible for a county’s failure to fulfill county duties.....18

2.	Cases from other states do not support a state duty to remedy a county’s alleged deficiencies	23
3.	The State does not deny responsibility if it were to fail to provide counties with the means to perform constitutionally mandated functions.....	28
a.	Davison concedes that Grays Harbor County has the resources necessary to provide constitutionally adequate indigent juvenile defense	28
b.	State law provides counties with the means to provide public defense	29
VII.	CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Hoquiam v. Grays Harbor Cty.</i> , 24 Wn.2d 533, 166 P.2d 461 (1946).....	9, 24
<i>City of Seattle v. Fontanilla</i> , 128 Wn.2d 492, 909 P.2d 1294 (1996).....	10
<i>Columbia Irrig. Dist. v. Benton Cty.</i> , 149 Wash. 234, 270 P. 813 (1928)	19
<i>Conroy v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 421 F. Supp. 2d 879 (E.D. Pa. 2006)	21
<i>Coppernoll v. Reed</i> , 155 Wn.2d 290, 119 P.3d 318 (2005).....	8
<i>Duncan v. Michigan</i> , 284 Mich. App. 246, 774 N.W.2d 89 (2009).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n v. Illinois</i> , 69 F.3d 167 (7th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335, 83 S. Ct. 792, 9 L. Ed. 2d 799 (1963).....	8, 12, 24
<i>Hurrell-Harring v. New York</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 8, 930 N.E.2d 217, 904 N.Y.S.2d 296 (Ct. App. 2010)	24, 26
<i>Illinois Press Ass'n v. Ryan</i> , 195 Ill.2d 63, 743 N.E.2d 568 (Ill. 2001)	22
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Michels</i> , 150 Wn.2d 159, 75 P.3d 950 (2003).....	12
<i>In re Kittitas Cty. for a Declaratory Order</i> , ___ Wn. App. 2d ___, 438 P.3d 1199 (Apr. 11, 2019).....	19

<i>In re Welfare of J.D.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 164, 769 P.2d 291 (1989).....	13
<i>Mochizuki v. King Cty.</i> , 15 Wn. App. 296, 548 P.2d 578 (1976).....	19
<i>Mun. of Metro. Seattle v. O'Brien</i> , 86 Wn.2d 339, 544 P.2d 729 (1976).....	18
<i>Osmunson v. State</i> , 135 Idaho 292, 17 P.3d 236 (2000)	25
<i>Pac. Nw. Shooting Park Ass'n v. City of Sequim</i> , 158 Wn.2d 342, 144 P.3d 276 (2006).....	21
<i>Prakel v. Indiana</i> , 100 F. Supp. 3d 661 (S.D. Ind. 2015).....	23
<i>Quinones v. City of Evanston, Ill.</i> , 58 F.3d 275 (7th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Sherman v. Township High Sch. Dist. 214</i> , 404 Ill. App. 3d 1101, 937 N.E.2d 286 (Ct. App. 2010)	23
<i>Simpson Inv. Co. v. Dep't of Rev.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 139, 3 P.3d 741 (2000).....	16
<i>State v. Howard</i> , 106 Wn.2d 39, 722 P.2d 783 (1985).....	18
<i>State v. Quitman Cty.</i> , 807 So.2d 401 (Miss. 2001).....	27
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 127 Wn. App. 879, 112 P.3d 1287 (2005).....	8
<i>Tucker v. Idaho</i> , 162 Idaho 11, 394 P.3d 54 (2017)	24, 25, 26
<i>Wash. State Farm Bur. Fed'n v. Gregoire</i> , 162 Wn.2d 284, 174 P.3d 1142 (2007).....	9, 24

<i>Watson v. City of Seattle</i> , 189 Wn.2d 149, 401 P.3d 1 (2017).....	18
<i>Whatcom Cty. v. Hirst</i> , 186 Wn.2d 648, 381 P.3d 1 (2016).....	19
<i>Wilbur v. City of Mount Vernon</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (W.D. Wash. 2013).....	20

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. XI, § 4.....	9, 18
Const. art. XI, § 5.....	17
Const. art. XI, § 10.....	18
Const. art. XI, § 11.....	18
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	9

Statutes

Laws of 1909, ch. 249, § 53.....	12
Laws of 1965, ch. 133, § 1.....	13
Laws of 1969, ch. 94.....	12
Laws of 1984, ch. 76, § 20.....	13
RCW 2.70.005.....	15
RCW 2.70.020.....	15
RCW 2.70.020(1)(a).....	15
RCW 2.70.020(1)(b).....	16
RCW 2.70.020(1)(c).....	16

RCW 2.70.020(1)(f).....	16
RCW 2.70.020(4).....	15
RCW 2.70.020(7).....	30
RCW 9.46.110	29
RCW 10.01.110	13
RCW 10.101	15
RCW 10.101.020	11
RCW 10.101.020(1).....	14
RCW 10.101.030	11, 12
RCW 10.101.050	14, 30
RCW 10.101.070	15, 30
RCW 10.101.080	15, 30
RCW 36.26.020	11, 12
RCW 36.26.090	13
RCW 36.26.900	12
RCW 36.32.060	12
RCW 43.10.230	13
RCW 43.10.230(3).....	11
RCW 82.14.030	29
RCW 82.14.340	29
RCW 82.14.350	29

RCW 82.14.450	29
RCW 84.52.043(1).....	29
RCW 84.52.135	29

Rules

CR 56	8
CrR 3.1(d).....	11
CrR 3.1(d)(1).....	14
CrR 3.1(f)(2)	14
Grays Harbor County Superior Court LCrR 3.1(d)(4)(a)	11, 14
JuCR 9.2(d).....	14
RAP 2.3(b)(4)	6

Unpublished Opinions

<i>Options for Cmty. Growth, Inc. v. Wisc. Dep’t of Health & Family Srvs., No. 03-cv-1275, 2006 WL 2645185 (E.D. Wisc. Sept. 14, 2006) (unpublished)</i>	20
<i>Remick v. Utah, No. 2:16-cv-00789-DN-DBP, 2018 WL 1472484 (D. Utah, Mar. 23, 2018) (unpublished).....</i>	11, 24

Other Authorities

Op. Att’y Gen. 6 (1977).....	12, 22
